west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor

601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

www.dep.wv.gov

February 19, 2013
WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6 A Well

This permit, API Well Number: 47-8510019, issued to ANTERO RESOURCES
APPALACHIAN CORPORATION, is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified
well work at the location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat,
subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in
the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas
Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any
permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before
any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or
emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the
O1il and Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, well operators report of well work, is to be submitted to
this office within 90 days of completion of drilling, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all
statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in
suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal
penalties being imposed upon the operators.

In addition to the applicable requirements of this permit, and the statutes and rules governing
oil and gas activity in WV, this permit may contain specific conditions which must be
followed. Permit conditions are attached to this cover letter.

well work is commenced. If there are any questions, ple?
926-0499 ext. 1654,

Operator's Well No: MCCABE UNIT 3H
Farm Name: ANDREW WILLIAMSON ET AL

API Well Number: 47-8510019
Permit Type: Horizontal 6A Well
Date Issued: 02/19/2013

Promoting a healthy environment.

05/31/2024
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1.

The Office of Oil and Gas has approved your permit application, which includes your addendum.
Please be advised that the addendum is part of the terms of the well work permit, and will be
enforced as such. The Office of Oil and Gas must receive a copy of all data collected, and
submitted in a timely fashion, but no later than the WR35 submittal.

Prior to conducting hydraulic fracturing operations, identify any and all shallower producing wells
within the area of review that may have multiple levels of completions (more than one producing
interval open in the well bore) and communicate this to the DEP. If any wells are found that have

multiple completions, evaluate the risk associated with communication into any shallow producing
zone(s).

. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth,

the operator shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may
be necessary to comply with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum
depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of
casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the bottom
of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and
the fill material shall be within plus or minus 2% (unless soil test results show a greater range of
moisture content is appropriate and 95% compaction can still be achieved) of the optimum
moisture content as determined by the standard proctor density test, ASTM D698, Standard Test
Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort. Each lift must
meet 95 % compaction of the optimum density based on results from the standard proctor density
test of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill sites. Each lift shall be tested for compaction,

with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and
available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their
approved water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells
will be constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health
set forth in its Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact
the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may
transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells
within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon
request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the

operator shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to
the Chief and any of the users who may have requested such analyses.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
W.VA. CODE §22-6A - WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

az oM g

—

1) Well Operator; Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation 494488557 085 - Ritchie Union Pullman 7.5'

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number:  McCabe Unit 3H Well Pad Name: Yolanda Pad
3 Elevation, current ground: 1142' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1142
4) Well Type: (a) Gas = Oil
Other
(b) If Gas:  Shallow i Deep
Horizontal al

5) Existing Pad? Yes or No:  Yes

6) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thicknesses and Associated Pressure(s):
Marcellus, 6900' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 50', Associated Pressure -3,000#

7) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6900 TVD
8) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

9) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 14,400' MD

10) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 61, 85', 197"

1 1) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depth: Nicholson Unit 2H. Offset well records - depths have been adjusted according to surface elevations.
12) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 938, 1342

13) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 177

14) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated

15) Does land contain coal seams tributary or adjacent to, active mine? No

16) Describe pI‘OpOSCd well work: Drill, perforate, fracture a new horizonal shallow well and complete Marcellus Shale

17) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail:
Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The fiuid will be comprised of approximately 99 percent

water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose additives as shown in the attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimutating Well."

18) Total area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc, (acres): 15 35 existingacres—1
RECEIVED
WV DEP
19) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 37 existing acres
Ottice of }
Oil and Gas
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WW - 6B
(1/12)
20) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE Size |New |[Grade | Weightper |FOOTAGE: INTERVALS: | CEMENT:
%r.ed ft. For Drilling |Leftin Well | gy .yp (Cu, Ft)
S
Conductor 20" | New | H-40 944 40" 40 CTS, 38 Cu. Ft.
Fresh Water  (13-3/8"| New |J-ss/H40| 54 5#/48# 300' 300’ CTS, 417 Cu. Ft.
Coal 9-5/8"| New | J-55 36# 2445' 2445 CTS, 996 Cu Ft.
Intermediate
Production  |5-1/2"| New |P-110 20# 14400' 14400 3575 Cu Ft.
Tubing 2-3/8"| New | N-80 | 4.7# 7200
Liners
TYPE Size Wellbore | Wall Burst Cement Cement Yield
Diameter | Thickness Pressure Type
Conductor 20" 24" 0.438" 1530 Class A 1.18
Fresh Water 13-3/8" | 17-1/2" 0.38" 3560 Class A 1.18
Coal 9-5/8" | 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 Class A 1318
Intermediate
Production 5-1/2" |s3arasizr|  0.361" 12630 |escrpozatar-u|HPOZ-1.44 & H-1.8
Tubing 2-3/8" | 4.778" 0.19" 11200
Liners
PACKERS
Kind: N/A
Sizes: N/A
Depths Set: | N/A RECEIVED
Office of Oil & 588 Ao
JAN 2 6 2513 L
WV Department of

Environmenial Protection

05/31/2024
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(1/12)

21) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string. Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the insert float collar and one every 4th joint
spaced up the hole to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar
to surface.

Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

22) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type.

Conductor: no additives, Class A cement.

Surface: Class A cement with 2% calcium and 1/4 Ib flake, 5 gallons of clay treat

Intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 Ib of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat

Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt + 1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51
Production: Tail cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate + 1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

23) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures. Conductor: blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbls fresh water.

Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
circulate pipe capacity + 40 bbls fresh water followed by 25 bbls bentonite mud, 10 bbls fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
circulate 40 bbls brine water followed by 10 bbls fresh water and 25 bbls bentonite mud, pump 10 bbls fresh water.

Production: circulate with 14 Ib/gal NaCl mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of curve, pump high viscosity sweep,

trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing, circulate 10 bbls fresh water, pump 48 bbils barite pill,

pump 10 bbls fresh water followed by 48 bbls mud flush and 10 bbls water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

05/31/2024



WW-9 APINo. 47-0%5 . |OO 19
Rev. 1/12 Operator's Well No. McCabe Unit 34

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

CONSTRUCTION AND RECLAMATION PLAN AND SITE REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM
GENERAL PERMIT FOR OIL AND GAS PIT WASTE DISCHARGE

Operator Name Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation OP Code 494488557
Watershed Little White Oak Creek Quadrangle Pullman 7.5
Elevation 1142 County Ritchie District Union

Description of anticipated Pit Waste: Driling and Flowback Fluids and Cuttings

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes X No

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes (existing) . If so, what mil.? 80 mil (existing)

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
[ ] Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well locations when applicable. API# will be provided on Form WR-34)
m_ Off Site Disposal (Meadowfill Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-98)

Other (Explain

Drllllng medium anticipated fOI' thlS well’) Ail', freshwater, 011 based, etc. Surface - Air/Freshwater, Intermediate - Dust/Stiff Foam, Praduction - Water Based Mud
-If il based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. NA

Additives to be used? Please See Attachment

Will closed loop system be used ? Yes

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Removed offsite and taken to landfil
-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? Cement, lime, NA
-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill Landfill (Permit #SWF-1032-98)

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitied on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, T believe that the information -is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the pgssibility of fine or imprisonment.
Company Official Signature %
-

Company Official (Typed Name) Randy Kloberdanz

Company Official Title Director - Regulatory & Environmental Specialist

- = _ e

"WV DEP
Subscribed and sworn before me this \8 day of_@lﬂmm‘, 20 _Qj

& Notary Pyblic

My commission expires NW &1 ; }D) Lﬁ Office ot

LISA BUTTINEL—
Notary Public
State of Golorado
Notary 1D 20124072365
My Commission Expires Nov 9, 2016
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Rev. 1/12

API No. 47 - 088 - \0019
Operator's Well No. MoGsbe Unit 3H

Property Boundary & o e - y Diverslon e
Road e e e —== Spring
Existing Fence - - W Wet Spat
Planned Fence - - S T Drain Pipe
w siRe in inches
Stream T P e e N e
. Waterway £
OCpen Gitch > > > h
- Cross Drain
Rk <5
+ Artifersd F!Rsrstdp R XX

Horth N Pit: Cut Walis

il
Buildings - PR Compacted Fill Walis i::::::i—
Wat

or Viells @ Area for Land Application -

(Existing Pad + Existing Access Road 1.72 +

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1535

of Pit Waste CREh>

Lime 2-3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer (10-20-20 or equivalent) 500

Mulch__2-3
Areal (Temporary)
Seed Type Ibs/acre
Annual Rye Grass 40

Ibs/acre (500 Ibs minimum)

Arcall (Pemmanenf)
Seed Type Ibs/acre
Fox Tail/Grassy 40
Perennlal Rye 30
Crowm Vetch 20

Attach:

Drawing{s) of road, location,pit and proposed area for land application.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

o —— — S -
Plan Approved by:M éows\/

2% . I
Comments: X@WM KZMZ %&QZ_MMM@\

z%f;zm acte

~ RECERED
. W ; Ma/@z e, -2 -/ Biice cf Uil.& Gas
Field Reviewed? (£ )Yes _ )No JAN 2 8 2013
Wv Tent of
Enviror.ms:, reescnon
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U\
ANTERO

RESOURCES Tgp ot

Well Site Safety Plan /%% =
Antero Resources

Well Name: McCabe Unit 2H, McCabe Unit 3H, Allstate
Unit 1H, Allstate Unit 2H, Nicholson Unit
1H, Nicholson Unit 2H, Nicholson Unit 3,
O’Neil Unit 1H and O’Neil Unit 2H

Pad Location: YOLANDA PAD
Ritchie County/Union District

GPS Coordinates: Lat 39°11'43.9”/Long 80°53’03.5”

Driving Directions: From the intersection of 1-50 and Co Route 74 (just South

East of the town Pennsbhoro) head South on W Virginia S for 7.4 miles. Take a left onto Co Rd
9/Main St., continue to follow Co Rd 9 for 4.3 miles. Take a sharp right onto Possum Run Rd for
0.5 miles, lease road will be on the right.

SSP Page 1
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FORMWW-2 ANTERO RESOURCES e
APPALACHAIN CORPORATION
MCCABE UNIT 3H

A
X “\ »

< A\ \',f .
] y " A I ./'
{t ~ ; - =

b iy
Wi -
.
f
€ o
.\\
i
1]
WELL | SURFACE OWNER ADDRESS
W1 | ANDREW WILLTAMSON 731 FOUR MILE CREEK, BRANCHLAND, WV 25506 P\ 77
W2 | TRACY KNIGHT |P.0. BOX 138, PULLMAN, WV 26421 i
WILLOW LAND SURVEYING PLLC TOPO SECTION(S) OF ; ) -
P.0. BOX 17, PENNSBORO, WV 26415 SCALE : 1-INCH = 1000-FEET
0’ 10007 2000/ 3000/

(304) 659-1717

PULLMAN 7.5' QUAD
DATE: 02/15/11 [ DRAWNBY: OR% OXFORD 75 QA | e—

05/31/2024
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY | “t¥m B eemiia sets C |OPERATOR'S WELLf# MCCAGE UNIT 3t
DIVISION OF OlL AND GAS APl WELL # ‘
WELL TYPE: OIL GAS X LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL 47 - 085 Jg«: 4 E,Q{;:.Z;
(IF "GAS”) PRODUCTION _x_ STORAGE __ DEEP___  SHALLOW_ X STATE  COUNTY PERMIT
LOCATION: ELEVATION _ 1,142 WATERSHED _LITTLE WHITE OAK CREEK o
QUADRANGLE _PULLMAN 7.5' DISTRICT _UNION COUNT6 ?I l CFIE %
SURFACE OWNER ANDREW WILLIAMSON ET AL ACREAGE __93.81 ACRES +- =
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNERGEORGE P. BLACK ET AL; ORLA J. ADAMS ET UX; LEASE ACREAGE_93 ACRESt: 314 ACRES®: -
E. MIRACLE ET AL: BROOKS F. MCCABE ET UX: FRED CONSTABLE ETAL; J.B. TAFT ET AL AF. KEHRER ET UX 21.45 ACRES+: 63ACRES+: 56 ACRES+: 57 ACRES#; 118.75ACRES+ =
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL _X_ CONVERT DRILL DEEPER ___ REDRILL ___ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _X ,—%I
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION __  PERFORATE NEW FORMATION _X OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL
(SPECIFY) ) PLUG & ABANDON CLEAN OUT & REPLUG .
TARGET FORMATION MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH £,900' TVD 14,400’ MD ™
DIANNA STAMPER 2
WELL OPERATOR _ ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN CORP. DESIGNATED AGENT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 5
ADDRESS 1625 17TH STREET ADDRESS 5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD
FORM WW-6 DENVER, CO 80202 CHARLESTON, WV 25313




WW-6A1
(Rev. 8/02) Operator's Well Number McCabe Unit 3H g5.(0019

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6, Section 8(d)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, |

depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and
that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which
the Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
George P. Black et al Lease
George P. Black Dale Wolfe 1/8 LB 0133/0185
The George P. Black Heirs Dale Wolfe 1/8 LB 0133/0205
The George P. Black Heirs Dale Wolfe 1/8 LB 0138/0475

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Petroleum, Inc. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers,
and/or assignments from the original lessee, Dale Wolfe

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Petroleum, Inc. Antero Resources Appalachian Corp Assignment LB 0254/0133
Cara Clifford Antero Resources Appalachian Corp 1/8 LB 0254/0194
David T. Black Antero Resources Appalachian Corp 1/8 LB 0254/0208
Orla J. Adams et ux Lease

Orla J. Adams L.W. Prunty 1/8 LB 0090/0493

Orla J. Adams L.W. Prunty 1/8 LB 0088/0161

Key Oil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the
original lessee, L.W. Prunty

Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0258/0505

of Qil and Gas Leases
E. Miracle et al Lease

Eloise Stanley Miracle, et al Alton Skinner 1/8 LB 0132/0717
Jean Stanley Stout, a widow Alton Skinner 1/8 LB 0133/0054
Jean Stanley Robey, et vir Alton Skinner 1/8 LB 0133/0056
Adele Stanley McDougal, et vir Alton Skinner 1/8 LB 0133/0058

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Petroleum acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or
assignments from the original lessee, Aiton Skinner

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. Assignment LB 0254/0133
Petroleum, Inc.

Brooks F. McCabe et ux Lease
Brooks F. McCabe, et ux Alton Skinner 1/8 LB 0133/0299

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Petroleum, Inc. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers,
and/or assignments from the original lessee, Alton Skinner.

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Antero Resources Appalachian Corp WWW&&W”:;
Chase Petroleum, Inc. WV DEP
(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
Office of
Oll and Gas
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WW-6A1
(Rev. 8/02) Operator's Well Number McCabe Unit 3H 95—!0017

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6, Section 8(d)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, |

depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and
that —

(2) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(3) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which
the Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Fred Constable et al Lease
Fred Constable, et ux Key Qil Company 15.625% LB 0229/0151
David E. Taylor, et ux Key Qil Company 15.625% LB 0229/0139
Bobby C. Keith, et ux Key Qil Company 15.625% LB 0229/0154
Bill E. Constable, et ux Key Oil Company 15.625% LB 0229/0075

Stalnaker Energy Corporation acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or
assignments from the original lessee, Key Oil Company.

Stalnaker Energy Corporation Antero Resources Appalachian Corp *Partial LB 0255/0017
Assignment

of Oil and gas Leases
J. B. Taft et al Lease

J. B. Taft, et al Petroleum Development Corporation 1/8 LB 0133/0657

PDC Mountaineer, LLC acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from
the original lessee, Petroleum Development Corporation.

PDC Mountaineer, LLC Antero Resources Appalachian Corp Assignment LB 0257/0537

RECEIVED
WV DEP

Office ot
Oll and Gas

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No., McCabe Unit 3H 854 K]
(1/12)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section S(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and say that I
am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the accompanying plat,
and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the Applicant claims
the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

A. F. Kehrer, et ux Lease

A.F. Kehrer, et ux AW. Summerfield 1/8 LB 0128/0626

PDC Mountaineer, LLC acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the

original lessee, A.W. Summerfield

PDC Mountaineer, LLC Antero Resources Assignment LB 0257/0186
Appalachian Corporation

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from
the Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the possibility of the need for

permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP, Office of Oil and Gas, including but not
limited to the following:

WV Division of Water and Waste Management

WYV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or nullifies the need for

other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed permits/approvals should be acquired from the
appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian CorporatioRECEIVED
By: Randy Kloberdanz, /{ S e
Its: Director - Regulatory“é Er‘fﬁro mental Affairs
Office of
Oil and Gas
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December 4, 2012

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57" Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE:  McCabe Unit 3H
Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5’
Ritchie County/Union District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Ys-10019

U

ANTERO
RESOURCES

Antero Resources
1625 17th Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Office 303.357.7310
Fax 303.357.7315

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new
well work permit for the McCabe Unit 3H horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, |
certify that Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which
the McCabe Unit 3H horizontal lateral will drill through inciuding any and all roads crossed under as

identified on the attached survey plat.
Sincerely,

Sloane Ford
Landman

RECEIVED

Wv DEP

Office of
Oll and Gas
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WW-6AC

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 12/03/2012 API No. 47- 085 - {bo1a

Operator’s Well No. McCabe Unit 3H

Well Pad Name: Yolanda Pad

Notice has been given:

Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed

below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  509982m

County: Ritchie UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4338480m

District: Union Public Road Access: County Route 9 and Possum Run Road
Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5’ Generally used farm name:  Wiliamson, Yolanda & Andrew

Watershed:  Little White Oak Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten

of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

[0 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [®] NOTICENOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

[l 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [0 NOPLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED
**Not applicable, Entry for Plat Survey was done prior to Implementation of WV Code 22-6A

[®] 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [] NOTICENOT REQUIRED BECAUSE

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

[%] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION
[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

[=] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

00G OFFICE USE
ONLY

] RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

[l RECEIVED

lﬂ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

Er’;lECEIVED
|]/RECEIVED

@/kECEIVED

Required Attachments:

R
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications pf Notice that fgﬂeand,ft%n provided t
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class Il Leg
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms a
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as requirgd under West Virginia Code § 22-64.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may bejmade by affidavit of personal servi

the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

Office of
Oil and Gas

05/31/2024
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(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, 1 Randy Kloberdanz , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. T certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, T have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  Antero Resources Appalaghjap Cgrporation Address: 1625 17th Street
By: Randy Kloberdanz .77~ # Denver, CO 80202
Its: Director - Regulat-c‘)/ry@ Environmental Affairs Facsimile: 303-357-7315
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Email:

' day of DJ.C/ 90 '9—* ;

Notary Public

Ll

Subscribed and sworn before me this

WALA8
(o -

My Commission Expiresi\lm/ q ; 9’0 l w

Notary Public
State of Colorado
Notary ID 20124072365
My Commission Expires Nov 9, 2016

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

05/31/2024
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(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. McGabe Unit3H
Well Pad Name: Yolanda Pad
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 12062012 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/06/2012

Notice of:

] CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

[#] PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[l REGISTERED
MAIL

[0 PERSONAL
SERVICE

(%] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or
for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service
or by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the
erosion and sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The
owners of record of the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface
tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for
roads or other land disturbance as described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section
seven of this article; (3) The coal owner, operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is
located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5)
Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to have a water well, spring or water supply source located
within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to provide water for consumption by humans or
domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the proposed well work activity is to take place.
(c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in subsection (b} of this section hold interests in
the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the records of the sheriff required to be
maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any provision of this article to the
contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[al SURFACE OWNER(s)

Name:
Address:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT

Name:

Address:

(=] SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name; Neterie Herdcks

Address: P.O. Box 100
Cragsmoor, NY 12420

(second address)
P.O. Box 738, 103 Main Street
Putney, VT 05346

Name:
Address:

[®] SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments/Pits)
Name: Nathaniel Hendricks

Address: P.0.Box 100
Cragsmoor, NY 12420

{second address)
P.O. Box 738, 103 Main Street
Putney, VT 05346

[=] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

Name: Yolanda & Andrew Williamson
Address: 731 Four Mile Creek
Branchland, WV 25506

] COAL OPERATOR

Name:
Address:

WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OW WELL,

SPRING OR OTHER WATER/SUPPLY SOURTECEIVED
Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT Dep

Address: 'l

[0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE

Office
FIELD o" and of
Name: -4 Gag
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

05/31/2024
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(-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. McCabe Urit3H _
Well Pad Name: _Yolanda Pad

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall also include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments;
(2) who may file written comments; (3)the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining

additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57™ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in

subsection (b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water
well.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water

supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within
six hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to
house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or
agricultural buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in
section ten of this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was
provided, whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written
consent of the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the
county commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the
secretary from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to
be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within
three hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No wellpad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be
measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the
lake or reservoir. (2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius
extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or
spring. The department may, in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practlces to be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state.
A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notw1thstand1ng the foregoing
provisions of this section, nothing contained in this section prevents an operator from conducting th ermitted or authorized
by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers withincan he
state or within the restricted areas referenced in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this sectfbiahall not apply
to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (¢) The secretary
shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the
drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the well location restrictions regarding occupied gwelling structures pursuant to this
section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that the well location restrictions regardinfg occupied dwelling structures ar
inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items examined in the study required by this subsectiomcthg,secretary shal
have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules establishing guidelines and procedur o o*reasapable levels
noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating suc

05/31/2024
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(3-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. McCabe Unit3H _
Well Pad Name: _Yolanda Pad

factors, if necessary.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to
the location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Qil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under

sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been

submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not
be issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the
director determines that:
(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny fhe issuance of a permit if the secretdry
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including fhe
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or g substantial violation of one or mor of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five Qf this article an the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable. b Oilang Gas

05/31/2024



WW-6A APINO. 47- 05 - {DOVQ
(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. McCabe Unit 3H
Well Pad Name: _Yolanda Pad

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to
subsection (a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy
of the order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted

concerning the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit
decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator; Antero Resources Appalgchiap €orporation Address: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: 303-357-7310,2— _ Denver, CO 80202
Email: amihalcin@antegbfé s.com Facsimile: 303-358-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business
or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Qur office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

Notary Public
State of Golorado L = Notary Public

Notary ID 20124072365 ' ) | _
My Commission Expires N UV q ) }D} (,0

LiSA BOTTINELLI Subscribed and sw 3 day of m(& 2 O \} .

My Commission Expires Nov 9, 2016

RECEIVED
WV DEpP

OMice of

05/31/2024



WW-6A Notice of Application Attachment:

Surface Owners:

Owner: Yolanda & Andrew Williamson Owner: Sean T. O'Neill =
Address: 731 Four Mile Creek o Address: 30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.

Branchland, WV 25506 Gravois Mills, MO 65037
Owner: Nancy Louise Antill 7/ Owner: Timothy R. O'Neill
Address: 114 Melinda Dr. Address: P. O. Box 5063

Wintersville, OH 43953 Fort Myers Beach, FL 33932
Owner: Mary Frances Harms - Owner: Romarlo, LLC -
Address: 4368 Steuben Woods Dr. Address: 757 SE 17™ Street

Steubenville, OH 43953 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
Owner: Kathleen R. Hooven - Owner: Sharon S. O’Neill =
Address: 4 Amador Address: 696 San Ramon Valley Blvd, #510

Newport Beach, CA 92657 Danville, CA 94526
Owner: Karah Leigh Loftin - Owner: Betty O’Neill Newsom
Address: 226 Surrey Ct. Address: 30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.

O Fallon, MO 63366 Gravois Mills, MO 65037
Owner: Kelcie Janeen Loftin Owner: Nathaniel Hendricks —
Address: 226 Surrey Ct. Address: P. 0. Box 100

O Fallon, MO 63366 / Cragsmoor, NY 12420
Owner: Daniel J. O'Neill Owner: Nathaniel Hendricks
Address: 30640 Rapids Hollow Rd. Address: P.O. Box 738 —

Gravois Mills, MO 65037 103 Main Street

Putney, VT 05346

Water Well Owner(s):
Water Well
Owner: Yolanda & Andrew Williamson
Address: 731 Four Mile Creek.

Branchland, WV 25506

RECEIVED
WV DEP

(Note: On attached water well map, 1 other water well owner is identifi¢d but they are located grea
than 1500’ from the subject well pad location)

cr

05/31/2024



WW-6A4 Operator Well No. McCabe Unit 3H
(1/12) Multiple Wells on Yolanda Pad

¢’-10D1Aa
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 1/24/2012and 2/21/2012 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/06/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

1 ganD [=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT Name:

Address: ] ) Address:

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  509982m
— UTM NAD 83 £
County: Ritchie Northing: 4338480m
District: Union Public Road Access: County Route 9 and Possum Run Road
Quadrangle: Pulman 7.8 Generally used farm name:  Wiliamson, Yolanda and Andrew

Watershed:  Little White Oak Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57™ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Authorized Representative:  Ashlie Mihalcin
Address: 1625 17th Street Address: 1625 17th Street
Denver, CO 80202 - Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Telephone: 303-357-7310
Email: amihalcin@anteraresources.com Email: amihalcin@anterouresources.com
Facsimile: 303-357-7315 Facsimile: 3

RECEIvEp
. N i WV Dep
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulato
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties ip the normal course of business or [as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Inforfnation Act requests. Our office

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov. Office of
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WW-6A4 Notice of Intent to Drill Attachment:

Surface Owners:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

NOTE: Please see attached a WW-6A4 Waiver for Nathaniel Hendricks

Yolanda & Andrew Williamson

731 Four Mile Creek
Branchland, WV 25506

~

Nancy Louise Antill -~

114 Melinda Dr.
Wintersville, OH 43953

Mary Frances Harms
4368 Steuben Woods Dr.
Steubenville, OH 43953

Kathleen R. Hooven
4 Amador
Newport Beach, CA 92657

Karah Leigh Loftin
226 Surrey Ct.
O Fallon, MO 63366

Kelcie Janeen Loftin
226 Surrey Ct.
O Fallon, MO 63366

Daniel J. O'Neill
30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.
Gravois Mills, MO 65037

Sean T. O'Neill
30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.
Gravois Mills, MO 65037

v

v

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Timothy R. O'Neill
P. O. Box 5063
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33932

Romarlo, LLC
757 SE 17™ Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

Sharon S. O Neill
696 San Ramon Valley Blvd, #510
Danville, CA 94526

Betty O’Neill Newsom
30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.
Gravois Mills, MO 65037
g

Sharon S. O’Neill
1013 McCauley Rd
Danville, CA 94526

——
O'Neill Family Trust, Betty Jane ONeill.
Trustee; Daniel J. O'Neill, Trustee
696 San Ramon Valley Blvd.
Danville, CA 94526

Nathaniel Hendricks
PO Box 100
Cragsmoor, NY 12420
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No. McCabe Unit 3H
(1112) ?5 I 0Dl
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA . T
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/06/2012 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/06/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[B] CERTIFIED MAIL [0 HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.

(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT Name: - -
Address: o Address:
Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  s509982m

County: Ritchie UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4338480m

District: Union Public Road Access: County Route 9 and Possum Run Road
Quadrangle: Pulman7.5 Generally used farm name:  Williamson, Yolanda & Andrew

Watershed;  Little White Oak Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection

headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Address: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Denver, CO 80202
Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 3033577315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third p4rriesi 7 i
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of]Information Agtzequests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our usefor your personal information, pleasg contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

Office of
Oli and Gas
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WW-6A5 Notice of Planned Operation Attachment:

Surface Owners:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Yolanda & Andrew Williamson
731 Four Mile Creek

Branchland, WV 25506 e
Nancy Louise Antill -
114 Melinda Dr.

Wintersville, OH 43953 /

Mary Frances Harms

4368 Steuben Woods Dr.
Steubenville, OH 43953

Kathleen R. Hooven /
4 Amador

Newport Beach, CA 92657

Karah Leigh Loftin /
226 Surrey Ct.
O Fallon, MO 63366

Kelcie Janeen Loftin /
226 Surrey Ct.

O Fallon, MO 63366

Daniel J. O'Neill 4
30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.
Gravois Mills, MO 65037

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Sean T. O'Neill
30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.
Gravois Mills, MO 65037

Timothy R. O'Neill
P. O. Box 5063
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33932

Romarlo, LL.C
757 SE 17" Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33316

Sharon S. O’Neill
696 San Ramon Valley Blvd, #510
Danville, CA 94526

Nathaniel Hendricks
P. O.Box 100
Cragsmoor, NY 12420

Nathaniel Hendricks
P.O. Box 738

103 Main Street
Putney, VT 05346

Betty O’Neill Newsom
30640 Rapids Hollow Rd.
Gravois Mills, MO 65037
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CERTIFICATION OF AGREEMENT WITH WVDOH | §5-10D19

to fulfill WV Code 22, Article 6A, Section 20

OIL AND GAS ROAD
STATEWIDE BONDING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, executed in duplicate, made and entered into this 2 § day of
2012, by and between the WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, DIV}SION OF HIGHWAYS, hereinafler called “DEPARTMENT,”

and_ Awtero Resourees mg[ggb&n @Pﬂgﬁm[ , & Deawape  company,  hereinafter
called “COMPANY.’

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Company has horizontal gas well drilling operations in certain areas of
West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Department believes that the frequent and repetitive use of certain
sections of highways in the State by Company, its contractors, agents, independent contractors or
suppliers of drilling materials or drilling equipment, and employees contributes to increased
wear and tear to public roads in the state road system in the State , including local roads (“State
Owned Roads™); and,

WHERKEAS, the Depariment and Company have entered into this Agreement to satisfy
the requirements of the Department’s policy entitled “Qil & Gas Road Policy” dated January 3,
2012, as issued by Paul A. Mattox, Jr., Secretary of Transportation / Commissioner of Highways,
and any subsequent related policies, hereinafter called “Policy”, a copy of which is made a part
of this Bonding Agreement and is identified as Attachment 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter set
forth, the parties agree as follows:

1. For purposes of this Bonding Agreement, “Project Transportation Usage” of the
Company shall be understood to mean use of one or more State Owned Roads for the delivery
and removal of drilling materials and drilling equipment at the site or location of one or more of
Company’s horizontal gas weil pad locations. To the extent reasonably practical, prior to
commencing use of a State Owned Road for Project Transportation Usage after January 1, 2011,
the Company shall submit to the Department a section or sections of current official WVDOH
County Highway maps identifying the exact location of the proposed project and the State
Owned Roads that the Company will utilize for the Project Transportation Usage.

IX. Company and Department shall within 14 days of the Company’s submittal,
agree to a list of these sections of State Owned Roads, hereinafter called “Project Roads List”, to
be utilized for each of Company’s projects, identified by route number and milepost; at a time to
be mutually agreed to by the parties prior to initial commencement of Project Transportation
Usage of a particular State Owned Road on a Project Roads List, the Company and Department
will jointly review the condition of the roads and bridges on the Project Roads List. The
Department will document the road type and surface condition and general right-of-way width of
each section of road on the Project Road List. Either party may supplement this documentation
with photographs, video or other evidence of the present condition of the road surface, shoulders,
ditches, culverts, bridges or other structures or appurtenances of roads on the Project Road List,
as well as approaches to the roads, utility facilities located within or along the right-of-way, or
any other condition, including third-party activities, that may ec ies__and
responsibilities of the parties under this Agreement. A copy of any such ocumematféﬁtggiﬁt be
made and provided to the other party within ten business days after the jdint review o "roads
on the Project Roads List.

L. Department shall issue a Project Agreement or Project Pé¢rmit, as appropriate, to
Company to use State Owned Roads and may include any minor ¢r major improvements
required of Company prior to, during or after Project with the assignmeént of respow,iggg'ties of

Ol and Gag
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both parties prior to, during and after the operator has completed well fracturing..

Iv. In the Project Agreement/Project Permit, the Department shall not require the use
of State Owned Roads other than the roads proposed by Company unless the Departrnent has
safety concerns as to the Company’s proposed roads. A failure to agree on roads that may
otherwise be lawfully used for a particular Project Transportation Usage shall result in the
designation of the State Owned Roads proposed by Company, with milepost determinations as
designated by Department. This Agreement shall only cover portions of State Owned Roads
designated on the Project Roads List.

V. For the duration of Company’s Project Transportation Usage of the Stated Owned
Roads on the Project Roads List, whether by the Company, its contractors (while working on
behalf of Company), agents, independent contractors or suppliers of drilling materials or drilling
equipment, or employees, the Company agrees to pay for all reasonable maintenance and repair
costs incurred by the Department to repair areas of the State Owned Roads included in the
Project Roads List that were directly damaged by Company’s Project Transportation Usage, as
determined to be reasonably necessary and appropriate by the Department. The Department
shall keep a record of all labor performed by Department employees and contractors for such
maintenance and repairs and shall send an invoice for the same to Company.

VL Company shall be respongible for the cost of all maintenance and repairs
reasonably necessary to put the existing roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List utilized for the Project Transportation Usage in the condition that existed
immediately prior to the Project Transportation Usage. Company shall not be required to pay for
maintenance or repairs to put any areas of such roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List in a condition better than the condition that existed immediately prior to the
Project Transportation Usage. Company shall also not be required to pay for maintenance or
repairs to any areas of these roadways, bridges or appurtenances on the Project Roads List that
are not actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage or for damage not caused by Project
Transportation Usage.

VIL Company shall notify the Department in writing of Company’s final completion
of Project Transportation Usage for particular roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List. Within fourteen days after its receipt of written notification of the
completion of the Project Transportation Usage for all roads on a Project Roads List, the
Department will review the condition of the roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage and advise Company of any
final repairs reasonably necessary to leave these roads, bridges and appurtenances in a condition
reasonably deemed by Department to be equal to their condition prior to commencement of
Project Transportation Usage; and, upon completion of all such final repairs by or on behalf of
Company and acceptance by Department, the Company shall be released from all further liability
for maintenance or repairs to roads, bridges, or appurtenances on said Project Roads List. Any
maintenance or repair work under the Project Agreement/Project Permit for roads, bridges or
appurtenances on the Project Roads List may be performed by a contractor directly chosen by the
Company as approved by the Department, the Department’s workforce, or a private contractor
hired by the Department through the public bid process in accordance with state law, all of which
work shall be subject to the standards and specifications of the Department.

VIHI. In order to ensure performance of Company’s performance and payment
obligations under this Bonding Agreement, the Company shall post a corporate surety bond,
hereinafter called “Master Bond®, with the Department named as the beneficiary, which form
of bond shall be subject to the consent of the Department, not to be unreasonably withheld. The
amount and form of the bond shall be in accordance with the Policy as set forth above.
However, the amount of the Master Bond does not limit the amount of claims that may be made
by the Department against the Company under this Bonding Agreement. s-Company_ shall
provide the Master Bond to the Department within one (1) month afier executidii (of /8l
Bonding Agreement. The Master Bond shall secure the good faith performance of all Péypharent
obligations of Company under the terms of this Bonding Agreement respecting the roads, bridges
and appurtenances on the Project Roads List for each Project Transportation Usage undertaken
by the Company, and shall remain in effect until termination of this Agreefnent. Company shall
not be obligated to provide any other bonds, sureties, or other guarantees of performance to the

Department for Company’s use of State Owned Roads, except as required jn this Agrc%gxt.'
Oil ang Gon
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IX. Company shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance in the amount
of two million dollars, with a minimum coverage of one million dollars per occurrence, for
personal injury or death to persons, or for property damage, resulting from Company’s Project
Transportation Usage and shall present evidence of such insurance to Department upon request.

X. Company’s usage of State Owned Roads under the Project Agreement/Project
Permit shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations including,
but not limited to, to the extent applicable, the National Environmental Policy Act, Section 404
of the Clean Water Act, Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, Rare, Threatened
and Endangered Species Act, Section 401 Water Quality Certification, and hazardous waste
requirements. Further, upon reasonable written request of Department, Company shall furnish
Department with acceptable documentation of such compliance which is in the pogsession of the
Company.

XI. Company shall defend, indemnify and hold Department harmless from and
against any and all losses, damage, and liability, and from all claims for damages on account of
or by reason of bodily injury, including death, which may be sustained, or claimed to be
sustained, by any person or persons, including employees of Department, and from and against
any and all claims, losses or liabilities for damages to property, arising out of the negligent or
willful acts or omissions of Company, its agents, independent contractors and suppliers of
drilling materials or drilling equipment, employees and contractors, in the performance of all
Project Transportation Usage activities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement (collectively,
“claims™). The Company shall not be responsible to indemnify, defend or hold harmless
Department for any claims caused by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the
Department or its agents, employees and contractors or third parties not performing work at the
direction of Company or delivering drilling equipment or drilling materials, including water, for
use by or for company.

XI1i. If a provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this
Agreement; or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision
of this Agreement.

X111, Department shall give Company a minimum of thirty days written notice of
default under the terms of this Bonding Agreement and the opportunity to cure this default
during such thirty-day period. If a default is not cured to the satisfaction of Department, or
provision acceptable to Department is not made for a cure, Department may then elect to
terminate this Bonding Agreement in whole or in part, and may in addition exercise its rights
under the Master Bond or seek any other lawful relief available. Company may terminate this
Bonding Agreement upon thirty days written notice to Department for any reason. In the event
Company terminates this Agreement for any reason, it shall be liable for the repair and
maintenance costs set forth above for prior Project Transportation Usage.

X1V, Nothing herein shall be construed to mean that Company shall have any
jurisdiction or control over any public roads in the state road system.

XV. Company, its contractors, agents, employees and suppliers shall at all times be
subject to applicable provxsxons of state and federal law, including without limitation laws
requiring operation of vehicles in accordance with legal size and weight restrictions and posted
weight limits. Overgize/overweight permits for vehicle or loads not otherwise conforming with
law must be obtained in accordance with law; Department agrees to work in good faith with
Company to review and grant (where authorized by law) such permits in a timely manner upon
request by Company.

RE
XVIL. This Bonding Agreement shall be construed and enforced ih accordan o the
laws of the State of West Virginia, as they may be amended.
XVIL This Bonding Agreement shall be binding upon the successérs and assigns of each
party hereto.
Office of
Oil and Gas

05/31/2024



§5-10019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bonding Agreement to
be executed by their duly authorized officers effective as of the date first above written.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

%ﬂﬂb&w By: qdzm
e Title: %@%@M

(To be executed in duplicate)

APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS
£% DAY OF éma.,m.lz—
e

A EY LEGAL DIVISION
IRGINIA DEPARTMENT

OF[HIGHK
RECEIVED

Wv DEP |

omgfn _1
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Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Fresh Water
2. Soap —Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent

2) 1 ppb Conqgor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor

3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard ( 9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer

4) 1ppb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt

6) Fresh Water 80 bbls

7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor
2. Mil-Carb
Calcium Carbonate
3. Cottonseed Hulls
Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets — LCM
4. Mil-Seal
Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend — LCM
5. Clay-Trol
Amine Acid Complex — Shale Stabilizer
6. Xan-Plex
Viscosifier For Water Based Muds
7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose — Filtration Control Agent
8. New Drill
Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion — Shale Stabilizer
9. Caustic Soda
Sodium Hydroxide — Alkalinity Control
10. Mil-Lime
Calcium Hydroxide — Lime
11.LD-9
Polyether Polyol — Drilling Fluid Defoamer
12. Mil Mica
Hydro-Biotite Mica — LCM

05/31/2024



13

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

. Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent — Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
. Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite — Filteration Control Agent

Super Sweep

Polypropylene — Hole Cleaning Agent
Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive — Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum

Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous
Inorganic Salt
D-D
Drilling Detergent — Surfactant
Terra-Rate
Organic Surfactant Blend
W.O. Defoam
Alcohol-Based Defoamer
Perma-Lose HT
Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds
Xan-Plex D
Polysaccharide Polymer — Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material — Ground Walnut Shells — LCM

Mil-Graphite

Natural Graphite — LCM
Mil Bar

Barite — Weighting Agent
X-Cide 102

Biocide
Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate — Alkalinity Control Agent
Clay Trol

Amine Acid complex — Shale Stabilizer
Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt — Shale Control Additive
Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds
Milstarch

Starch — Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds
Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant

RECEIVED
WV DEP

Office of
L OlmndGas |
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List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or
Stimulating Well

Chemical Abstract Service

e Number (CAS #)
Fresh Water 7732-18-5
2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1
Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0
Anionic copolymer proprietary
Anionic polymer proprietary
BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9
Cellulase enzyme (Proprietary)
Demulsifier Base (Proprietary)
Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture
Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4
Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
Glycol Ethers 111-76-2
guar gum 9000-30-0
Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0
Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8
Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0
liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2
Microparticle proprietary
Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8
Polyacrylamide 57-55-6
Propargyl! Alcohol 107-19-7
Propylene Glycol 57-55-6
Quartz 14808-60-7
Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5
Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2
Sugar 57-50-1
Surfactant 68439-51-0
Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7
Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7
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15. Stockpile excavated materials classified as satisfactory soil material where directed, shape the stockpiles for proper drainage.

1. The Construction Drawings prescnt the proposed lings, grades, and appurtenances to accomplish the intent of the Scape of Work.
elevations, to the additional depth directed by

16. Notify the engineer if unsuitable soil materiale encountered excavate wnsufiable soil materials encountered that extend belaw the required

2. The Cansiruction Drawings show Lhe construction lines, grades, depths and di ians on which esti d quanlities are based. The construclion lines, grades, depths and dimensions
are subject to variation necessary to obtain subgrade angfor final grade satisfactory to the Engi The Enginecr reserves the right to i or diminish ion lines, grades, the Engincer
depths and dimensions as necessary and accosding ta si ﬁcam_aa. 1. Fill shall be plased in horizontal kifts of maximum loose depth of 12 inches. Compactor for mass carthwork shall be minimur five bon static drum weight vibratary roller or five ton {
3. Al work performed and all ial i ines, X secti i ions, and i i i nable cl formance with the static drum weighl sheeps footed compactor as appropriate for the type of soil material at the site or other compactor app d by the Eng ¢ The fill | placed shall be -
work pe material famished shall confosm to the lines, grades, cross ons, dimensions, and material requircments in reasanabie close con ce wil % af (1 musfsum proctar density of the Gl mateal's oplimum moisiure content, Cort will tom 95% co - |

Construction Drawings.

4, The Contractor shall provide all reasonable facilities and furnish the Engincer, \hc information, assistance, and samples required by the Engincer for proper monitoring and testing of
materials and workmanship. The Contractor shall have on the Project at all times, a competent superiniendent capable of reading and understanding the Censtruction Documents and
thoroughly experienced in drilling pad construction and who shall receive inft ion from the Engil

5. Clearing shall be completed in accordance with Section 201 of the WVDOH Specifications. Clearing is defined as the removal of trees, brush, down timber, rotien wood, rubbish, and

other vegetation, and objectionsble materials at or above original ground elevation nat designated to be retained. Clearing also includes removal of fences, posts, signs, and demolition or

removal of other obstructions interfering with the proposed work.
6. Grubbing shall be completed in accordance with Section 201 of the WVDOH Specifications, Removal all srumps and roots within the cleared area unless otherwise approved by the
Engincer. Grubbing is defined as the removal from befow the original ground clcvation of stumps, roots, stubs, brush, organic materials and debris as well as concrete and baick, and

18. In areas ta receive fill and at the final cut subgrade, proof roll and compact the exposed ground surface following clearing and grubbing and any required excavation with 2 minimum of
four passes of an approved compactor ard obtain at least the density required for a suitable impoundment pond foundation and icated hetow, Proof rolling shall be under the
observation of the engineer as described herein. Tmmedintely following the pletion of ion to proposed subgrades in proof rotling shall be performed as specified,

Any arcas which deflecl, rut or pump under the loaded dump truck shall be und and replaced with compacted [l material o base course as directed by the Engincer, Proof

rolling shall be done with one pass of a fully loaded tandem dump truck cqual to or exceeding 50,000 Tbs ar other construction ment if approved by the Engineer. Proof rolling
—

En.__nmuwru:_.auano:cim“
a. Afer the subgrade hag been completed tho subgrade shall then be proof rotled. The coverage arcas and methods will be Ennn.%vz Bnmzm..ugn

b. the cquipment shall be operated at a speed that the Engineer can camfortably and slowly walk along side the equipment; o
i dereut and backfill of an unsuitable matcrial, and acration of excessively wel

other obstructions interfering with the proposed work. ) . . ....
c. Ifitb y to take ve action, such ss but not limited to ain i
7. Strip topsoil to whatcver depth it may occur from areas to be excavated, filled, or graded and stockpile at a location approved for use in finish grading. The topsoil shail not be used as imatesial in areas that have been proof rolled. These areas shall be proof rolled again following the completion of the necessary corrections.
backfill. Strip topsoil to fall depth ed in areas indicated to be graded in a top i ingling with uaderlying subsoil or waste materials. Stockpile sufficient . L. . . )
topsail material to facilitato soeding and landscaping. Stockpile away from cdge of cxcavations without intermixing with subsoil. Grade end shape stockpiles to drain surface waler. 19, Photographic Documentation is required during alf phases of cunstnuction.
Protect sail stockpiles using erosians and sedi control ag directed by the Engineer or project manager. Photo d jon ghall includ

The sitc after clearing and grubbing operations arc completed

8. DO NOT deposit or bury on the site debeis resulling from Lhe clearing and grubbing withous written permission from the Engineer or project 2
9. All earthwork shall be in accordance with WVDOH Standsrd Specifications, Section 207, unless otherwise specified ar aliered by the additional specifications herein. Daily photos of fill and cut operations

10. Subsequent to the removal of the topsoil, and prior to fill placcment, exposed surface should be compacled and/or proof rofled until 8 relatively unyiclding surface is achicved. 20, Before any ps-bult can be cansidered certifiable, & complete construction schedule delailing site conditions project aress worked, approximate depth of fill placed and weather
conditions will be provided to the design engineer.

11. Suitahle soil materials are as those complying with WVDQEH Standard Specifications, Section 207.
s . a2 m Ty N . P . . .. atall
12, O-site material For use a¢ fll shall consist of excavated soil from oihet portions of the sile. The Contractoe shall use the on-site soil judiciously ta faciliate the consiruction schedle 21. This design to be used in conjunction with the gement of all regulatary agencies and e pormuts per currnt regulations. These plans do not ndicate
ingluding the use of the most readily compactable soil for fill. Topsoil shall not be utilized ag engi d fill. E d material ining rock, stone or masonry debyis smaler than P 4 have been
six inches in its targeat dimension, may be mixed with suitable material and utilized.
13, Imported fill shall be frec of all hazardous substances, Certification of compliance and, if requested, test results substantiating compliance shall be furnished ¢o the Engineer by the
Contractos not fess than one week prior to its intended use. The size of rock 1ifts shall not cxceed thisty-six (36) inches. The rock shall not be greater in any dimension then thirty-six
(36) inches. Rock s defined as follows:
a, General Excavation - Any malcrial thet cannot be excavated with a single-tooth ripper drawn by a crawler Lractor having a minimum draw bar pull rated st not less than 71,000 1bs
(Caterpillar D9N or equivalent), and occupying an original volume of at least 2 cubic yards or more.
14. Prevent surface water and subsurface water from flawing inta cxcavations and fleoding the work, Remave water from cxcavations to prevent softening of foundation sails and
soil changes detrimental to the stability of subgrades. Provide and maintain pumps, sumps, suction and discharge lines, and other dewalering system components necessary to convey
water away from (he site. Convey water removed from excavations to collection locations or 10 runoff areas. During pertods of incli westher, lemporary slope drains may be used
as necessary.
— - -
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plish the intent of the Scope of Work.

1. The Construction Drawings present the proposed tnes, grades, and app 10 ac

The Canstruction Drawings show the construction lines, grades, depths and dimensions on which estimated quantities are based. The construction lines, grades, depths and dimensions
v {0 obiain subgrade and/or final grade satisfactory 1o the E gi The Engjneer reserves the right 1o increase or diminish conalruction lines, grades,

are subject to variation
depths and di ions as y and

3. All work performed and all material furnished shall conform Io the lines, grades, cross sections, dimensions, and material requirements in reasongble close conformance wilh the
Construction Drawings.

4. The Contractor shall provide atl reasonable facilitics and furnish the Englncer, the information, essistance, and
materials and workmanship. The Contrector shall have on the Project at all times, a competent superintendent capable of reading
thoroughly expericaced in impoundment pond construction and who shall receive information from the Engineer.

5. Clearing shall be completed In accordance with Section 201 of the WVDOH Spexifications. Clearing is defined ss the removal of trees, brush, down timber, rotten wood, rubbish, and
other vegetation, and objcctionable materials at or above original ground clevation not desigrmated to be retained. Clearing also includes removat of fences, posts, signs, and demolition or
removal of other obstructions interfering with the proposed work.

6. Grubbing shall be completed in accordance with Section 201 of the WVDOH Speci
Engincer. Grubbing is defined as the removal from below the original ground clevati
other obstructions interfering with the proposed work.

7. Strip topsoil to whatever depth it may occur from areas to be excavated, filled, or graded and stockpile a1 a location approved for use in finish grading. The topsoil shall not be used as
backfill. Strip topsail to full depth encourdered in areas indicated to be graded in a manner to prevent intermingling with underlying subsoil or waste matcrisla. Stockpile sufficient
topeoil matexial to facililate seeding and landscaping. Stackpile away from edge of excavations without intsrmixing with subsoil. Grade and shape slockpiles to drain surface water.
Proteet soil stackpiles using erosiona and sediment control measures a8 dirceied by the Engineer or project manager.

8. DO NOT deposil ot bucy on the site debris resulting from the clearing and grubbing without written permission from the Engineer ar project manager.

9. Al k shall be in with WVDOH Standard Specifications, Section 207, unless otherwise specified or altered by the additional specifications herein.

10. Subsequent ta the removal of the topsoil, and pricr to fill placement, exposed surface should be compacted and/or proof rolled until a relatively unyiclding surface is achieved.

L1. Suitable soil materials are as those complying with WVDOH Standard Specifications, Section 207.

12, On-site meterial for use as fill shall consist of excavated soil from other portians of the site. The Contractor shall use the on-site soil judiciously to facilitate the construction schedule
incloding the use of the most readily compactable soil for fitl. Topsoil shall not be utilized as engincered fill. Excavated material coptaining rock, stane or masoncy debris smaller than
six inches in its largest dimension, may be mixed with suitable materinl and utilized except in the impoundment pond corc.

ining rock, stone or masonry debris larger that two inches in mwinﬂgﬁnangzoﬂwnaw&isgg—aﬂvﬁgm&&mﬁ&g&n%ﬁ&ﬂg_

ding lo sile conditions,

for proper moniloring and testing of
ding the Constructica Documenls and

ples required by the Engt
and under

fications. Removal all stumps and roots within the cleared area unless otherwise approved by the
on of stumps, Toots, stubs, brush, organic materisls and debris as well as concrele and brick, and

13. & d material
pand core

14, No malcrial greater than six inches in its largest dimension may be utilized inside filling operations.

15. lmported fill shall be free of all hazardous substances. Certification of compliance and, if requested, test results substantiating compliance shall be furnished 1o the Engineer by the
Contractor not less than onc week prior to its intended usc. The size of rock lifis shall not cxceed thirty-six (36) inches. The rock shall not be greater in any dimension than thirty-six
(36) inches. Rock is defined aa follows:

a. General Excavation - Any material that cannot be excavated with a single-tooth ripper drawn by a crawler tractor having & minimum draw bar pull rated at not less than 71,000 [bs
(Caterpillar DSN or equivalent), and cccupying an original volume of at lesst 2 cubic yards or mors.

dation soils and creating

16. Prevent surface water and subsurface waler from flowing into cxcavalions and flooding the work. R water from ions lo prevent soflening of £

soil changes detrimental to the stability of subgrades. Provide and maintain pumps, sumps, suction and discharge lincs, &nd other dewatcring system compoacnts necessary (o convey
h y slape drains may be

water away from the site, Convey water removed from excavations to collection focations or 1o rmofT areas. During periods of incli , temp
utilized as necessary.

17. Stockpile excavated materials classified as satisfactory soil smaterial where directed, shape the stockpiles for proper drainage.

18. Notify the engineer if unsuitable soil materisls

the Engimeor
19, Fill shall be placed in horizontal lifts of maximum loose
static drum weight shecps footed compacior as appropriatc for the type of soil mederial at the site or

embankment shall be compacted using a sheeps foot compactor to provide integration of lifts. The
the fll maicrial's optimum moisture content.  Contracior will guarantee 95% compaction.

Project Sitc [Sheet 3 of 20
Yolanda Pad Site As-Built
District County State
Union Ritchie W.V.

itable soil materials encountered that extend below the required elevations, lo the additional depth dirceted by

depth of 12 inches, Compactor for mass earthwork shall be minimm five ton static drum weight vibratory roller or five ton

other compsaclar approved by the Engis The
fill material placed shall be compacted to 95% of the maximum proctor dengity of

LY

ion with a minimum of

20. In aseas o receive fitl snd at the final cus subgrade, proof rolt and compact (he exposed ground surface Following clearing and grubbing andany required
d us indicathlelow. Proof rolling shall be under the

four passes of an approved compactor and obtain at least the density required for a suitable impoundment pond Foundation an

observation of the engincer as described herein, fmmediately following the completion of ion to prap
Any areas which deflect, rut or pump under the loaded dump truck shall be undercut and replaced with compacte
rotling shall be done wilh onc pass of a fully loaded tandem dump truck equal to or exceeding 50,000 lbs

methods shall be as follows:
a. After the subgrade has been
b. the equipment shall be operated at a speed that the Engineer can comforiably and slowly walk dlong side the equipment;
derdrain instllation, und

¢. 1f it becomes necessary to take carective action, such as bit not limited to

™

pleted the subgrade shall then be proof rolled. The coverage areas and methods will be identified by Emww:ﬁnn

o

material in areas that have been proof rolled, These areas shall be proof rolled again following the completion of the

21, Photographic Documentation is required during all phoses of construction.
Photo d jon shall includ:
The site after clearing and grubbing operations are completed
Toe key conslruction
Daily photos of fifl and cut operations
22, Before any as-built can be considered certifisble, 2 complete construction schedule detailing site ¢
conditions will bo provided to the design engineer,
23. Prior to the instalation of the impervious liner, the design engineer will be contacted o pe
engineer's discretlon as to the effect on the impoundment.
24, This design to be uzed in conjunction with the } ledgement of all regulatory ag Ies and obtained perti
pertinent permits have been obtained.

>4

d subgrades in cut arcas,@Tyof rolling shall be performed as specified.
d fill matcrial or stone ba@sgourse as directed by the Engineer. Proof
or ather construction oa:mvauslnﬂhug& by the Engincer. Proof rolling

t and backfill of an unsuiteble material, and 2eration of excessively wet

onditions project areas worked, approximae depth of fill placed and weather
rform a grade verificatian survey for the as-built. Any variance in grade will bo at the

permits per current regulations. These plans da not indicate that all

..... pond core of the
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e ..Ssaz.uﬂ”ﬂ 14 BUALVANCEDOR FYPICAL STONE CHECK DAM Praject Site —mvoo» 4 0f 20
STANDARD EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN NOTES: finc o pont. N e evs Sz NTS Yolanda Pad Site As-Built
3-17 @ Gadraneyod o Al Pt - s i 0 -
o ..Vh _ . i e District County State
A Union Ritchie W.V.

1. Stockpile heights must not exceed 35 feet, Stockpils slopes must be 2:1 or flatter.

2. The operator shall assure that the approved erosion and sediment contrul plan is properly impl d Seeding and Mulching to be in
accordance with WVDOT Standard Specifications unless specified otherwise in the plans or unless specified otherwise by the construction
engineer, ot :.._me@annmmna otherwise by the company representative.

. Until the site w&mo\mﬁ final stabilization, the operalor shall assure thai the besl management practices are implemented,

HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
~ 4 Nq NKF

\ . - - &
VA o S

w

inspected, operated, and mainmined. The aperator will maintaio written inspection logs. Al mai work, includ

ing, repair, repl t, regrading, and restabilization shall be performed i distely rpon discovery of deficiency. bt
IV
4. Erosion and sediment BMP's must be constructed, stabilized, and functional before site disturbance begins within the 5
2 ATTACH THECHAIN LIKE FENCE AND FILTER FABIG T0 THE FENCE PUSTS x AN Sectlon A-A
3?:5 arcas of those BMP's. AND EXTEND THEM 127, MEN, IRTQ THE DITCH. 3 O
. e . . . 0 FTIMA%. i AN
5, After final site stabitization has been achieved, temporary erosion and sediment BMP's controls shall be removed. Arcas S5 HIGH CHAIN LINK EENCE A 2 Consmaion ~
! g . . % DL Z B dasus 1o be installed 13 requined by tie spaciik ircetad by the project engioeer
disturbed during removal of the BMP's must be stabilized immedialely. AN i e o z b
s e oSG 1 A e s o v et blenket )
6. An area shall be considered to have achieved full siabilization when it has 8 minimum umiform 70% perennial vegetative Rl o “M\‘\.M_ﬁ 5 m e nere ot i chisatl o :
5 . . X A 1 | Ensure thak chaanel spparesancet, suth a8 culvert entances ‘chieck dam, we 5ot subycct Lo tasoage or
caver or other permanent non-vegelative cover with a density sufficient to resist accelerated surface crosion and ya (s W/N\“f”\“x i .;n. biockage from displased rocks.
R
o . & e f R Malatonance
subsurface characteristics to resist stiding and ather movements. SUPERSILTFENE ] Sido Vigw Ik e and drainag 1ge ot each
N . g . . . e . FILTER FABRIC SUPER NOTES: Antiiy brnergencs knd deposition above the check dem exd erotion from bigh lows wound tho
7. Al lcast three (3} days before starting any carth disturbance activity, all contractors involved in those activitics shall notify \\\\\ ) .wwq»ﬁ.ﬂv@ﬁ SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED T ACCORDAKCE odges iy
. oy . o= . e . t::umﬁ.mbzaﬂonﬂﬂfduomw%ﬂozmﬂg_zg E«tnlﬂ!«gﬂﬂn.gﬂ.iggin@wﬂ&uﬁrglé ;
Miss Utility of West Virginia al 1-800-245-4848 for buricd utility locations. | FENCE SHALL BE FASTFNED SECURELY TO THE ROSTS WITH WIRE amy damuge 35 %060 1 peéble. This may iosfade s protective ripczp liney in the dossaged chimncl sextion o6 peovidiag
TIES OR STAPLEL. addittonat chock dems. Remore sodmen bebind o chanacl
3. BACKFILI, AND COMPACT THE TRENCH WITH EXCAVATED SO1LS. 2. POSTS NELD NOT 86 SETIN COSCHETE. é??ngsag?iﬁgwgiiﬂnigigiﬂu
over!
1O FT, MAX 3, THE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE FASTENED T THECHAIN LINK. Add rock of remiave and replace rock 10 dams ag scrded i muintzin beight, erost seetion, and Ml
8" HICH CHAIN LINK Fu ACE FENCE WITH TIES EVERY 24" AT THE TOPF AND Mi0 SECYION. throwgh charezeristics.
8. In e timely manner afler earth disturbance activitics cease, the operator shall stabilize any areas disturbed by the LTABTIC AND FENCE SHALL BE 7, Nt

5. A 6°, MINEMUM, OVEALAP SHALL BE PROVIDED WHFRE TWO

activities. During non-germinating periods, mulch must be applied at the specified rates. Dishurbed areas which are not
SECTIONS OF FABRIC ADJOIN. THE QVERLAFPED FABRICSHALL BE
FOI DED TOGETHER AND ATTACHED TO THE CHAM | INK PENCE. COMROST FILTHR SOCK OR

at finished grade and which will be re-disturbed within 1 year must be stabilized in accordance with the iemporary vegelative ety L  DUCATELTIRSOCK O
Ry " -~ 6.4° BY 4° PRESIURE TREATED POSTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR sy Honx:_hn
stabilization and specificalions. Disturbed arcas which are finished grade or which will not be re-disturbed within 1 year must \m MEFAL FUNCE POSTS WITH THE AFPROYAL OF THE ENGINEER.
A,

= J : e [ SUPER SILT FEKCE 1. THE LENGTH OF $2,0PE ABOVE THE FENCE SHALL NOT EXCYED
be stabilized in d: with the p vege slabilization specifications. FILTER FABRIC 400 FEET | STEEP TERRAIN. IN FLATTER AREAS THE LEKGTHTAN
BE EXTENDED WITH THE APRROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

9. At stream crossings, 10° buffer areas should be maintained. O buffers, clearing, sod disturb , ©X ion, and equip Super Silt Fence s .
Seales NTS -
\raffic should be minimized. Activilies such as stacking logs, buming cleared brush, discharging of rainwater from renches, Tt
e i et et BRme . R AT R R
welding pipe refueling and ining equipment should be accomplished outside the buffers. N e - TR
5 3 KN
10, Mulch or ecosion control blankets muss be installed on all slopes 3:1 and steeper. z-nq?nuu.ﬁu_ﬂ_huﬂlap
Where dust is 2 problers during dry wealber conditioat.
11. Sediment removed from BMP's shall be disposed of in landscaped areas outside of steep slopes, wetlands, floodplains [A—
or drainage swales and immediately stabilized, or placed in topsoil stockpiles. ﬁﬂh._ui Fromd whers posibe.
R . . " L. reemoanended CragiwcT.
12, Sediment and materials removed from the pad sumps shall be pumped to on site holding/storage tanks and subseq 1y d from the nﬁﬁﬁﬂaﬂmm“wh,ﬂni i
sitc by an approved commercial vendor. “ﬂ”‘l o xitsa proveal rorlT tho
ovssion sk,
o o wabil 48 1 s oppeg 4o
Pl 0 od "
" carmociait o
tesperitgy and Mirlptapeae.
oot el verify it actrvaty-baod B v in place pror a th :
satocked sesiviics, Wk '3 21 s wey. invpest
él&ﬁuig!gg&rr!!égﬂiq
7 cotioucd BMP lmplemcalasion,
Seeding Chart Lspoct focat coads scfecrst o the sic datty. .
Resssve agprégate, iepamia and ditperes of todmnent k choppcd
Temporary Seed Chart
Plant Name Application Ratc| Liming Rate Mulching Rate | Mulch Type 3 FALTERCLOTH 1O 864AS TEXED SECT RELY TO FEME AOSTS UiTH NESATAPLES
(Ibs/acre) (TJacre) (TJecxe) TYPICAL "V* DIT ECTION w%umwﬁ%wkﬁg% T OF DA AT SRYPL e gwut
Annual Rycgrass 40 2 a5 Straw Malch raciiied T s i L kA To Tl € ¥ TR R APTHOYD AL
Permancnt Seed Chart 1°X - X 38 WOODEN STAKES PLACED I0°0.C.
Plant Name Application Rate| Liming Rate | Mulching Rate | Muich Type
(b {T/acre) (T/acre) ¥ X 2 X 3o WOODEK STAKES
Fox Tail / Grazsy 40 27X 2* X 36" WOODEN STAKES PLACED 1 0.C ° PLACED IF QL
COMPOST FILTER SOCK AREA TO BE MQTECTED COMPOST FILTER KK
Perennial Ryo 30 3 25 Straw Mulch BLOWNPLACED FILTER MEDIA \l \.'
WORK AREA AHEA TO BE PROTECTED . AREA TO BE FROTECTES
Crawn Vech 20 . 'GMAOST FILTER SOCK A s
=y, 1 “ Mumw( == R B A ‘,.IAKM%. Atﬁ._
* o ! P " : Tap A B T T HATER IOV e WG, el s
Or as by 8 local recognized seod supplier approved by the Owner's Representative. AL gl n,.mw.» DS AL TOMEET FLTREXK .@n@iﬁw Sty T 7
.ﬁ.ﬁ a3 SPECIFICATIONS (it APPROVED EQLAL T 5 m.w
ik ¥ w.uvn 3, FILTER MEDIA FILL TO MEEF APPLICATION EERTT
=4 WORK ARCA REQUIREMENTS
3. CUMPOST MATERIAL TU) BE DISPERSED UM SITIL,
SEETyRL AS DETERMINED BY ENGINEER / PROJECT MANAGER E%EE
L e SoMRoRY MLTER SOCK SHALL B6
. 1
B RETUNKED TQ THE CONSTRUCTION STTE.
TYPICAL FLAT BOTTOM
TYPICAL PIPE INSTALLATION COLLECTION DITCH SECTION
Beale: NT3

District: Union . .
—A__ﬂmaﬁﬂﬁ oy Rlsshls Erosion and Sediment Control ¢
e TWest Virgiia Il RESOURCES




Projcct Site [Sheet 5 0f 20

Yolanda Pad Site As-Built
| District County State
Union Ritchie W.V.
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Yolanda Pad Site As-Built
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Yolanda Well Pad Site
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